## 505106927 09/21/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5153687

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CONNEXIVE, INC.	09/21/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HMBAY PATENTS LLC
Street Address:	637 MAIN ST
City:	HALF MOON BAY
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94019

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8738477
Patent Number:	9978046
Application Number:	61434508
Application Number:	13353305
Application Number:	61557908
Application Number:	15985618
Application Number:	61621092
Application Number:	13743207

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (650)712-0263

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 650-712-0340

Email: kgibson@hmbay.com

Correspondent Name: HAYNES BEFFEL & WOLFELD LLP

Address Line 1: P O BOX 366

Address Line 4: HALF MOON BAY, CALIFORNIA 94019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CNNX 0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KAREN GIBSON
SIGNATURE:	/Karen Gibson/

PATENT 505106927 REEL: 046944 FRAME: 0175

DATE SIGNED:	09/21/2018
Total Attachments: 3	
source=00664264#page1.tif	
source=00664264#page2.tif	
source=00664264#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 046944 FRAME: 0176

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS Connexive, Inc., formerly a corporation of Delaware, formerly having a place of business at 412 Covington Rd, Los Altos, CA 94024, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR", was the owner by assignment and by employment agreement of several inventions for which patents have issued and applications that are pending and further owned all rights of enforcement and to priority and future filings (collectively, the "entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions and the said patents, applications and any rights of revival") in a series of inventions described by the attachment labeled "Schedule A".

WHEREAS Connexive, Inc., prior to dissolution, empowered Martin Claude Lefebvre to execute this assignment to an entity designated by patent counsel and to assign its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions and the said patents, applications and any rights of revival, and hereby acts as the empowered representative of Connexive, Inc.

WHEREAS, HMBay Patents LLC, a California Limited Liability Corporation, residing at 637 Main St, Half Moon Bay, CA 94019 hereinafter referred to as ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions and the said patents, applications and any rights of revival.

- 1. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said patents, applications, applications to which priority is claimed, and said inventions; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents (including patent, utility model and industrial design) on said inventions pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise, including the right to claim priority from the application; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on said inventions in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said applications; (d) any rights of revival that may relate to such applications, and (e) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of said patents.
- ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with ASSIGNEE to enable said ASSIGNEE to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said ASSIGNOR shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said ASSIGNEE (a) for perfecting in said ASSIGNEE the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said inventions and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said ASSIGNOR in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said ASSIGNEE.
- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR and through ASSIGNOR on inventors Martin Claude Lefebrvre, Daniel Troy Doles and Lucas Wiman, by virtue of their obligations to ASSIGNOR, and on the inventor's respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. ASSIGNOR hereby warrants and represents that said ASSIGNOR has not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.
- 5. ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE, or his guardian, or anyone they may properly designate, to insert on each page of this instrument (where indicated) the filing date and application number of said application(s) when known;

{00664188.DOC}

### ASSIGNMENT continued

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights, including the inventions, the patents, the patent rights, and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on any patent application claiming priority from the same in any country, including all rights to claim priority in any subsequent applications, and all rights to recover damages for past infringement.

The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORs had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which have been granted and may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

ASSIGNOR:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said ASSIGNOR had executed and delivered this instrument to said ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE has accepted such delivery, as of the date(s) written below.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal.

	Connexive, Inc., formerly a D through its authorized representations.	
21 September 2018	Docusigned by:  Martin Claude Uf  Martin D3099AB21CE140B	dure
Date	Marti D3099AB21CE1408	er Connexive, Inc.
	ASSIGNEE: HMBay Patents LLC	
21 September 2018	By E Docusigned by:  Evrust J. Bufful, J	h.
Date	By E 06576E69475B40B	<i></i>

ATTACHMENT: SCHEDULE A - 1 page

{00664188.DOC} Page 2 of 3

# DocuSign Envelope ID: 9866F697-E2AC-4E88-A175-17F903BD72F0

# SCHEDULEA

Case Number	Country	Status	File Date	Application Number	Patent No.	Issue Date	Application Title	Inventors
CNNX 1000-1	US	Expired	20 January 2011	61/434,508			METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR INBOUND MESSAGE MANAGEMENT	LEFEBRVRE, Martin Claude; DOLES, Daniel Troy
CNNX 1000-2	sn	Allowed	18 January 2012	13/353,305			METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR INBOUND MESSAGE MANAGEMENT	LEFEBRVRE, Martin Claude; DOLES, Daniel Troy
CNNX 1001-1	S	Expired	10 November 2011	61/557,908			METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED BILL TIMELINE	LEFEBRVRE, Martin Claude; WilMAN, Lucas
CNNX 1001-2	Sn	Granted	26 October 2012	13/661,989	8,738,477	27 May 2014	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED BILL TIMELINE	LEFEBRVRE, Martin Claude; WiMAN, Lucas
CNNX 1001-3	sn	Granted	22 May 2014	14/285,530	9,978,046	22 May 2018	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED BILL TIMELINE	LEFEBRVRE, Martin Claude; WilMAN, Lucas
CNNX 1001-4	Sn	Pending	21 May-2018	15/985,618			METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED BILL TIMELINE	LEFEBRVRE, Martin Claude; WIMAN, Lucas
CNNX 1002-1	sn	Expired	6 April 2012	61/621,092			METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR INBOUND MESSAGE SUMMARIZATION	LEFEBRVRE, Martin Claude; WilMAN, Lucas
CNNX 1002-2	Sn	Pending	16 January 2013	13/743,207			METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR INBOUND MESSAGE SUMMARIZATION	LEFEBRVRE, Martin Claude; WIMAN, Lucas

{00664188.DOC }

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 046944 FRAME: 0179